stock on a one-to-one basis into an aggregate of 2,061,773 shares of common stock immediately prior to the completion of this offering, which includes
179,613 shares of our Series Seed preferred stock, 968,053 shares of preferred stock we issued in August 2017 upon conversion of our outstanding
convertible promissory notes and accrued interest thereon, and 914,107 shares of Series A Preferred issued to Sun Pharma in August 2017; and (iii) the 1-to-
4.5 forward stock split, in the form of a dividend, which will occur prior to the effectiveness of this registration statement.

After giving effect to the sale of 3,000,000 shares of common stock in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $10.00 per share, the
midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2017 would have been $37.9 million, or $4.36 per share.
This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $2.41 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate
dilution of $5.64 per share to new investors participating in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $10.00
Historical net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2017   $   (0.72)
Pro forma increase per share attributable to the pro forma transactions and other adjustments described above   2.67
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2017   $ 1.95
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this offering   2.41

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering   4.36

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering   $ 5.64

Each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $10.00, the midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page of this
prospectus, would increase our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering by $0.32 per share and the dilution per share to new
investors participating in this offering by $0.68 per share, assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus,
remains the same, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. Similarly, each 1.0 million